San Diego; Poway Unified School District; PQ Corp.; PRC-DeSoto International Inc.; Prime Alloy Steel Castings; Primex Technologies Inc.; Printronix; Products Engineering Corp.; Prudential General Real Estate; Prudential Lighting Corporation; Public Storage Inc.; Ralston Purina Company; Rancho Santiago Community College District; Revlon Inc.; Rheem Manufacturing Co.; Riverside Cement Co.; Riverside Community Hopsital; Riverside Superintendent of Schools; Riverside Unified School District; Rogers Corporation; RR Donnelley & Sons; Sacramento County Sanitation District 1; Sacramento Municipal Utilities District; Sage Energy Company; San Bernadino Community College District; San Diego Community College District; Sandia National Laboratory; San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Board; San Francisco Community College; San Joaquin Refining; San Jose Evergreen Community College District; San Luis Obispo County Community College District; Santa Barbara Community College District; Santa Clara County Transit; Santa Monica Community College District; Sanyo E & E Corp.; Schmid Insulation Contractors, Inc.; Scripps Clinic and Research Foundation; Sears, Roebuck & Co.; Sequa Corporation; Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Community College District; Siebe Inc.; Sierracin Corp.; Sigma Circuits Inc.; Sigma Plating Co., Inc.; Signetics Corp.; Siliconix, Inc.; Smith International; Sonoma County Community College District; Sony Technology; Soule Steel—Arnon Liquidating Agency; South Orange Community College District; Spectra-Physics Lasers, Inc.; SRI International; ST & I; Standex International Corp.; Stanford University; State Center Community College District; Steelcase, Inc.; Stepan Company; STI Properties Inc. c/o Hemisphere Corporation; St. Mary's Medical Center; Sunnyvale School District; Superior Industries International Inc.; Supra Alloys Inc.; Taormina Industries; Technicolor Film Service; Ted Levine Drum Co.; Tesoro Petroleum Companies; Texas Instruments; The Archdiocese of Los Angeles; The Bekins Company; The Interlake Corporation; The Marmon Corporation; The Mead Corporation; The Okonite Co.; The Valspar Corp.; Three Bond International Inc.; Time Warner Inc.; Torrance Unified School District; Transtechnology Corp.; Treasure Chest Advertising; Tree Island Industries Ltd.; Tricast, Inc.; Tri Valley Growers; Tucson Electric Power Co.; TWA Airlines; Tyco Printed Circuit

Group; Union Bank of California; Union Carbide; United Air Lines; United States Sales Corporation; University of Southern California; US Army; US Borax; US Border Patrol; US Bureau of Indian Affairs: US Bureau of Land Management; US Bureau of Reclamation; US Customs Service; US Department of Agriculture; US Department of Defense; US Department of Energy; US Department of Health and Human Services; US Department of Immigration and Naturalization Services; US Department of Transportation/FAA; US Drug Enforcement Administration; US Federal Bureau of Investigation; US Fish and Wildlife Service; US General Services Administration; US Geological Survey; US Marshall Service; US Mint; US Park Service; US Small Business Administration; Ventura County Community College District; Verdugo Hill Golf Course; Vesper Corp.; Virco Manufacturing Corp.; VWR Corporation; WAISCO (Marwais Steel Co.); Walt Disney Co.; Walt Disney Pictures & Television; Watkins-Johnson Co.; Weber Metals Inc.; West Valley-Mission Community College District; Western Fuel Oil Company; Western Tube & Conduit Corp.; Westminster Ceramics, Inc.; Wheaton USA Inc.; Xerox Corporation; Yosemite Community College District; Zero Corporation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Karen Goldberg, Assistant Regional Counsel, U.S. EPA Region IX (ORC–3), 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105–3901; E-Mail: goldberg.karen@epa.gov; Tel: (415) 744– 1382.

Dated: March 8, 2000.

Julie Anderson,

 $\label{eq:def:Director} \textit{Director, Waste Management Division, Region IX.}$

[FR Doc. 00–6395 Filed 3–14–00; 8:45 am]

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-6561-1]

Rutledge Property/Rock Hill Chemical Company Site; Notice of Proposed Settlement

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency.

ACTION: Notice of proposed settlement.

SUMMARY: The United States Environmental Protection Agency is proposing to enter into a settlement with BASF (Inmont) Corporation; Burlington Industries, Inc.; Chase Packaging, Inc.; CTS Corporation; Engraph, Inc.; FMC Corporation, Lithium Division; CNA Holdings, Inc. successor to Hoechst Celanese Corporation; Homelite Division of Textron; Rexam Inc.; and W.R. Grace and Company for response costs pursuant to Section 122(h)(1) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 9622(h)(1) concerning the Rutledge Property/Rock Hill Chemical Company Site located in Rock Hill, York County, South Carolina. EPA will consider public comments on the proposed settlement for thirty (30) days. EPA may withdraw from or modify the proposed settlement should such comments disclose facts or considerations which indicate the proposed settlement is inappropriate, improper or inadequate. Copies of the proposed settlement are available from: Ms. Paula V. Batchelor, U.S. EPA Region 4, (WMD-CPSB), 61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303, (404) 562-8887.

Written comments may be submitted to Ms. Batchelor within 30 calendar days of the date of this publication.

Dated: February 29, 2000.

Franklin E. Hill,

Chief, CERCLA Program Services Branch, Waste Management Division.

[FR Doc. 00-6389 Filed 3-14-00; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Notice of Public Information Collection(s) Being Reviewed by the Federal Communications Commission, Comments Requested

March 8, 2000.

SUMMARY: The Federal Communications Commission, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork burden invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the following information collection, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104-13. An agency may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid control number. No person shall be subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) that does not display a valid control number. Comments are requested concerning (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Commission, including whether the